

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIJON SHARPE, PETITIONER,

*v.*

WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ISAAC RAMSEY  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*10th Floor  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3100*

ANNA KAUL  
LAUREL M. RUZA  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID MCMULLEN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. There Is a Stark and Important Conflict Over a Substantial Question .....	9
II. The Question Presented Is Significant and Should be Reviewed in this Case .....	19
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix A: Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals decision (Feb. 7, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: District court order granting motion for judgment on the pleadings (July 9, 2021) .....	25a
Appendix C: District court order granting motion to dismiss (Aug. 20, 2020).....	41a
Appendix D: Order denying rehearing en banc (Apr. 21, 2023).....	62a
Appendix E: Complaint (Nov. 3, 2019) .....	64a
Appendix F: Exhibit A to Complaint: Transcript of Facebook Live Video (Nov. 3, 2019).....	74a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Aguilar v. Moyer</i> , No. 3:21-CV-595, 2021 WL 5804619 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2021) .....	17
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	15
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Baca v. Anderson</i> , No. 22-cv-02461-WHO, 2022 WL 7094267 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2022) .....	11
<i>Bacon v. McKeithen</i> , No. 5:14-cv-37-rs-cjk, 2014 WL 12479640 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014) .....	12
<i>Barich v. City of Cotati</i> , No. 15-CV-00350-VC, 2015 WL 6157488 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	11
<i>Bernal v. Sacramento Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 73 F.4th 678 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Blakely v. Andrade</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 453 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	18
<i>Booker v. Borough of N. Braddock</i> , No. 2:19-CV-01649-CCW, 2021 WL 37618 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2021).....	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	23
<i>Contreras v. Conrad</i> , No. 3:17-CV-02360, 2020 WL 2193429 (M.D. Pa. May 6, 2020) .....	17
<i>Dunn v. City of Fort Valley</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (M.D. Ga. 2020) .....	12
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Hill v. Haren</i> , No. SA20CV985OLGHJB, 2023 WL 3444074 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2023) .....	18
<i>Hoepfner v. Billeb</i> , No. 17-cv-430-bbc, 2018 WL 5282898 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	18

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Khoury v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 4 F.4th 1118 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Martin v. Evans</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017).....	15
<i>Miller v. Salvaggio</i> , No. SA-20-CV-00642-JKP, 2021 WL 3474006 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2021).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23
<i>Patterson v. Fonbuena</i> , No. 2:18-CV-518 JCM (GWF), 2019 WL 11638952 (D. Nev. Aug. 2, 2019).....	11
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D. Mass. 2017).....	15
<i>Reyes v. City of Austin, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00992-LY-SH, 2021 WL 5871543 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021).....	18
<i>Rincon v. Elizondo</i> , No. 5:21-CV-45, 2022 WL 4241662 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2022).....	18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	23
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 14

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , No. 8:21-CV-00265-SPG-KES, 2023 WL 4680798 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2023) .....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	23
<i>Toole v. City of Atlanta</i> , 798 F. App'x 381 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , No. 2:20-cr-00041-jdl, 2021 WL 2939935 (D. Maine July 13, 2021) .....	15
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Zinter v. Salvaggio</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 919 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....	18
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment I .....	1-4, 7-20, 22-26
U.S. Const. Amendment IV .....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 14141 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-34.7(C)(1) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-223 .....	4, 6



**Other Authorities**

<i>2022 Police Violence Report</i> , Mapping Police Violence, <a href="https://policeviolencereport.org/">https://policeviolencereport.org/</a> .....	20
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-1247), 2021 WL 5577946.....	25
Clay Calvert, <i>The First Amendment Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: The Unreasonable Slipperiness of Reasonableness &amp; Possible Paths Forward</i> , 3 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 131 (2015) .....	19
Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2018, U.S. Department of Justice (Dec. 2020, Revised Feb. 2023) .....	20
<i>Facts and Figures on Injuries Caused by Law Enforcement</i> , University of Chicago, <a href="https://bit.ly/3rbBEdj">https://bit.ly/3rbBEdj</a> .....	20
<i>Fearing Her Life, Philando Castile's Girlfriend Livestreamed Fatal Police Shooting</i> , CBS News, June 6, 2017 .....	22
Jesse Harlan Alderman, <i>Before You Press Record: Unanswered Questions Surrounding the First Amendment Right to Film Public Police Activity</i> , 33 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 485 (2013).....	19
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Beyond Body Cameras: Defending A Robust Right to Record the Police</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 1559 (2016) .....	19

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matt Furber and Richard Pérez Peña, <i>After Philando Castile’s Killing, Obama Calls Police Shooting ‘an American Issue’</i> , N.Y. Times (July 7, 2016).....	22
Matthew Slaughter, <i>First Amendment Right to Record Police: When Clearly Established Is Not Clear Enough</i> , 49 J. Marshall L. Rev. 101 (2015) .....	19
Nick Pinto, <i>Jury Finds Occupy Wall Street Protester Innocent After Video Contradicts Police Testimony</i> , The Village Voice (Mar. 1, 2013).....	21
Ralph Ellis and Bill Kirkos, <i>Officer Who Shot Philando Castile Found Not Guilty on All Counts</i> , CNN (June 16, 2017).....	22
Sam Levin, <i>US Police Have Killed Nearly 600 People Since 2017, Data Shows</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 21, 2022).....	20
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of Ferguson</i> , No. 4:16-cv-180, ECF Dkt. 41 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2016) .....	24
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1924, ECF Dkt. 565 (E.D. La. Oct. 2, 2018) .....	24
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of Newark</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1731, ECF Dkt. 4-1 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2016) .....	24
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Police Dep’t of Balt. City</i> , No. 1:17-cv- 99, ECF Dkt. 2-2 (D. Md. Jan. 1, 2017).....	24

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Town of East Haven</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1652, ECF Dkt. 2-1 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	24
Stanford, <i>Findings</i> , Open Policing, <a href="https://bit.ly/3LlsK3Y">https://bit.ly/3LlsK3Y</a> .....	20
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:12-cv-3592, ECF Dkt. 15 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, re: Christopher Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t, et al., (May 14, 2012).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Report of the Indep. Comm’n of the Los Angeles Police Dep’t (1991).....	22
